, =3 T

=00 UNO

FOR RECORDERS USE ONLY m' || H "N ”I'I"”m
| Cmm

F9214736

k34170264 03 OBt Page & of 12
1999-05-27 14:14:04
Cook County Recorder 43.06

] aed

SECOND AMENDMENT OF CONSTRUCTION LOAN AGREEMENT,

MORTGAGZL MOTE, MORTGAGE AND OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS 12
THIS Second Amenument of Construction Loan Agreementryylort%%%e Note, Mortgage

and Other Loan Documents (“Second Amendment”) is made as of Apfﬂy , 1999, by and

among CANAL STREET LOF1S L.L.C. (the “Borrower™), and CHARLES HUZENIS,

HARRY HUZENIS, BERNARD LEVITON, MICHAEL LERNER, LARRY WARNER

and MICHAEL SUPERA (collectively; tiie “Guarantors™) (the Borrower and the Guarantors are

sometimes hereinafter referred to collectively as the “Obligors”) and LASALLE BANK F.S.B.,

a federal savings bank (“Lender™).

T G198 DR

RECITALS:

A. Pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth iu that certain Construction Loan
Agreement (the “Construction Loan Agreement”) between Borrowwer and Lender dated December
18, 1997 by and between Lender and Borrower, Lender agreed to Igan to Borrower an amount
not to exceed the sum of $20,000,000 (the “Loan™). The Loan is evidcriczd by a certain
Mortgage Note dated December 18, 1997 (the “Note™), made by Borrowe: in the original
principal amount of $20,000,000 payable to Lender.

r—

AeM ‘)gf

B. Pursuant to a certain First Amendment of Construction Loan Agre<pient,
Mortgage Note, Mortgage and Other Loan Documents (the “First Amendment”) dateias of
September 3, 1998, by and among Lender, the Borrower and the Guarantors, and recorded in the
Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Iilinois {the “Recorder’s Office™) on September
16, 1998, as Document No. 98826679, Lender agreed to, among other things, (i) increase the

This instrument was prepared by and, after Permanent Real Estate Tax Index Nos.:
recording, return {o: 17-09-325-001

Schwartz, Cooper, Greenberger & Krauss

180 North LaSalle Street, Suite 2700 Common Address:

Chicago, [llinois 60601 165 North Canal Street

Attn: Mark B. Butterman, Esq. Chicago, Illinois 60606

BOX 333-2T




UNOFFICIAL COPY  gss14736

maximum amount of the Loan that may be outstanding at any time from $20,000,000 to
$30,000,000, (ii) increase the Maximum Aggregate Amount (as defined in the Construction Loan
Agreement) which may be disbursed from$53,477,138 to $56,754,016, (iii) eliminate the phases
of development as defined in Section 4.2 of the Construction Loan Agreement, (iv) eliminate
references to phases from the definition of “Budget™ in the Construction Loan Agreement and
substituting a new Budget for the Budget attached as exhibit A to the Construction Loan
Agreement, (v) eliminate the phased disbursement limitations set forth in Section 2.1 of the
Construction Loan Agreement, and (vi) modify the balancing test set forth in Section 4.8 of the
Construction Loan Agreement by eliminating references to phased budgets.

C. The Note, as amended by the First Amendment is hereinafter ~2ferred to as the
“Amended Note™.

D. The Arrended Note is secured by the following documents, all of which are dated
as of December 18, 19¢7: *

(i) Mortgage (tne “Mortgage™) made by the Borrower to Lender and recorded in
the office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois (“Recorder’s Office”) on
December 19, 1997, as Docunent No. 97957142 creating a first mortgage lien on certain
improved real estate located in Cook County, Illinois, and legally described in Exhibit A
hereto (the “Property™);

. (ii) Assignment of Rents and Leaszs made by the Borrower to Lender and
recorded in the Recorder’s Office on Deceniber 19, 1997, as Document No. 97957143
(the “Assignment of Rents™); and

(iii) Security Agreement made by the Borrower, as’Debtor, to Lender, as Secured
Party (the “Security Agreement”).

The aforementioned documents, the Amended Note, the Construction Loan Agreement the
Amended Guaranty (as hereinafter defined) and the other documents or agreeinents delivered to
Lender to secure or evidence the Loan or to otherwise induce Lender to disburse tiie proceeds of
the Loan are hereinafter referred to collectively as the “Amended Loan Documeris”.

E. The Guarantors have guaranteed repayment of the Loan to Lender pursuant to the
provisions of a certain Guaranty dated December 18, 1997 (the “Guaranty”) as amended by the
First Amendment (said Guaranty, as anended by the First Amendment, is hereinafter referred to
as the “Amended Guaranty™).

F. The Borrower and the Guarantors have requested Lender to (1) increase the
maximum aggregate amount which may be disbursed pursuant to the Construction Loan
Agreement from $56,754,016 to $60,000,000; (i) eliminate the provisions of Section 4.2 of the
Construction Loan Agreement that prohibit the use of the Loan for conversion of the first floor of

2.




UNOFFICIAL COPY 9ss14736

the Existing Building into the Retail Space (as defined therein) and (iii) accept a revised Budget
for the Work. Lender is willing to grant such requests, subject to the terms and conditions set
forth below. :

NOW, THEREFORE, in order to induce Lender to enter into the modifications
described in Recital F above and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Borrower, the Guarantors and Lender hereby
agree as follows:

1. Incorporation of Recitals. The Recitals set forth above are incorporated herein
and made a part hereof.

2. Mavimum Aggregate Loan Amount. The Maximum Aggregate Amount (as
defined in the Construciion Loan Agreement) which may be disbursed is hereby increased from
$56,754,016 to $60,000,000 and all references in the Amended Loan Documents td the
maximum aggregate amount.of the Loan that may be disbursed shall be deemed to mean
$60,000,000. ‘

3. Elimination of Prohibision on Use of Loan Proceeds. The second to last
sentence of Section 4.2 of the ConstruciiepiLoan Agreement, prohibiting the use of the Loan for
development of the Retail Space, is hereby deletad. The remaining portions of Section 4.2 of the
Construction Loan Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment, remain unmodified and in
full force and effect.

4. Revised Budget. The definition of “Budge” in the Construction Loan
Agreement is hereby modified by deleting the Budget s¢i torth-as Exhibit B to the First
Amendment. In lieu thereof, all references in the Amended Loan Documents to the “Budget”
shall mean the Budget set forth as Exhibit B hereto.

: 5. Modification of Balancing Test. Section 4.8 of the Consiruction Loan
Agreement is hereby modified by substituting the Budget which is set forth 75 Exhtbit B hereto
for the Budget which is set forth as Exhibit B to the First Amendment. The remaiaing portions of
Section 4.8 of the Construction Loan Agreement remain unmodified and in full force.and effect.

6. Required Deliveries. Lender’s consent to the increase of the maximum aggregate
amount of the Loan, eliminate the prohibition on the use of the Loan for development of the
Retail Space and the other agreements on the part of Lender set forth herein shall be subject to

Lender (or Lender’s nominee) having received the following in a form and substance acceptable
to Lender on or before , 1999 (the “Amendment Termination Date™):
gL 1999(  Date™)

e

(a) This Amendment duly executed by the Obligors;




UNOFFICIAL COPY .. 16

(b)  An additional endorsement to Chicago Title Insurance Company Policy
No. 007686198 (the “Title Policy”) which (i) increases the amount of insurance to the
maximum outstanding loan amount as modified by this amendment, (i1} amends the
description of the Mortgage insured under the Title Policy to include this Amendment,
(iii) amends the description of the Assignment of Rents to include this Amendment, (iv)
extends the effective date of the Title Policy to the date of the recording of this
Amendment, (v) includes no additional exceptions to title other than those that have been
approved in writing by Lender, and (vi) states that all real estate taxes and assessments
applicable to the Property which are due and payable as of the date of such endorsement
have‘been paid in full;

() Evidence of authority of the Borrower to execute and deliver this
Amendmint, and

(d) Such other documents as Lender may reasonably require.

The Obligors® failure to deliverthe aforementioned documents and items to Lender on or before
the Amendment Termination Dat¢ shall, at the option of Lender, result in this Amendment
(including all agreements and waivers ¢f Lender contained herein) being null and void.

7. Payment of Loan Fee and Additional Loan Expenses. Concurrently with the
execution and delivery of this Second Amendment by the Obligors, the Obligors shall pay to

Lender a nonrefundable loan amendment fee in tis 2zmount of $8,115. Furthermore, the Obligors
hereby agree to pay all of Lender’s reasonable attoriieys’ fees incurred in connection with the
negotiation and documentation of the agreements contavied in this Second Amendment, all
recording fees and charges, title insurance charges and premiumac, appraisal fees, and all other
expenses, charges, costs and fees referred to in, necessitated by or otherwise relating to this
Amendment {collectively, the “Additional Loan Expenses”). If tlie Additional Loan Expenses
are not paid to Lender within five days after written demand therefor k- Lender, the Additional
Loan Expenses shall bear interest from the date so incurred until paid at ah annual rate equal to
the Default Rate (as defined in the Amended Note).

8. References. All references to the Construction Loan Agreement. 1Note, Amended
Note, the Mortgage, the Guaranty, Amended Guaranty and the other Loan Documeniscontained
in any of the Amended Loan Documents or the First Amendment shall be deemed to refer to each
of such documents as amended by this Second Amendment.

9. Definitions. Except as otherwise expressly defined to the contrary herein, all
capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Construction Loan
Agreement.

10.  Defaults. The Borrower and the Guarantors represent and warrant to Lender that,
to the best knowledge of such person or entity, as of the date hereof no Event of Default or event

4-




UNOFFICIAL COPY 99514736

or condition which could become an Event of Default with the giving of notice or passage of
time, or both, exists under the Amended Note or the other Amended Loan Documents. The
Borrower and the Guarantors further acknowledge and agree that an Event of Default under the
Amended Note and the other Amended Loan Documents shall be deemed to exist upon the
occurrence of a breach of any of the representations, warranties or covenants set forth in this
Second Amendment.

11.  No Defenses. The Borrower and the Guarantors represent and warrant to Lender
there 1s not any condition, event or circumstance existing, or any litigation, arbitration,
governmental or administrative proceedings, actions, examinations, claims or demands pending
or threatened =ffecting the Borrower, any Guarantor or the Property, or which would prevent the
Borrower or aity Guarantor from complying with or performing his or its respective obligations
under the Amerde2 Note or the other Amended Loan Documents, and no basis for any such
matter exists.

12. Authority to @ ecute Amendment; No Conflict. The Borrower and each
Guarantor represents and warrants to Lender that he or it has full power and authority to execute
and deliver this Second Amendment and to perform his or its respective obligations hereunder.
Upon the execution and delivery hercof. this Second Amendment will be valid, binding and
enforceable upon the Obligors in accordzize with its terms. Execution and delivery of this
Second Amendment does not and will not contravene, conflict with, violate or constitute a
default under any applicable law, rule, regulation.iudgment, decree or order or any agreement,
indenture or instrument to which any Obligor is a-prity or is bound.

13.  Ratification of Liability. Each Obligor "iereby ratifies and confirms his or its
respective liabilities and obligations under the Construction Lsan Agreement, the Amended
Note, the Amended Guaranty and the other Amended Loan Decunients and the liens and security
interests created thereby, and acknowledge that he or it has no deferses, claims or set-offs to the
enforcement by Lender of their respective obligations and liabilities vitder the Amended Note,
the Amended Guaranty and the other Amended Loan Documents.

14.  Amendment Binding. This Second Amendment shall be bindiitg on the
Borrower, the Guarantors and their respective heirs, legatees, successors and permzifted assigns,
and shall inure to the benefit of Lender and its successors and assigns.

15.  Continued Effectiveness. Except as expressly provided herein, the Construction
Loan Agreement, the Amended Note and the other Amended Loan Documents shall remain in
full force and effect in accordance with their respective terms.

16. Counterparts. This Second Amendment may be executed in counterparts, and
all said counterparts when taken together shall constitute one and the same Second Amendment.




UNOFFICIAL COPY 99514736

IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, this Second Amendment has been entered into as of the date
first above written.

LASALLE BANK F.S.B. CANAL STREET LOFTS L.L..C., an
[Hinois limited liability company

By: Mﬁg%
its: /’4— P " by HLL Corporation, an Illinois corporation.

its Manager

o]

Befnard Leviton, President

%/M%

CHARLES HUZENIS

" LARRY W _"';3 /

MKHAEL PERA

R:\42498\09396-CA\Second AmendmentiSecond Amendment.wpd




UNOFFICIAL COPY °®t#73s

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF COOK )

I, @4@9&- }téfkf &tEK/, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid,

do hereby certify tha 5 ,the Ay f of LASALLE
BANK F.S.B. who is personaily known td'me to be the same person whose name is subscribed
to the foregoing instrument as such A \} , appeared before me this day in person

and #<knowleazed that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary
act and as the free'and voluntary act of said LASALLE BANK F.S.B., for the uses and purposes
therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal, this ‘ 9 day of m 1999. °*

"OFFICIAL SEAL""p QM‘L Khsgouss b

CAROLKRAJEWSKI * NOTARY PUBLI
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS
My Commission Expires 08/16/99 (SEAL)

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF COOK )

| , @ Notary Public in and for said Courty, in the State aforesaid,
do hereby certi:f? that Bemard Levxton the President of HLL Corporanon an [llinois corporation,
the Manager of CANAL STREET LOFTS L.L.C., an lllinois limited liability company who is
personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the-iriegoing
instrument as such President appeared before me this day in person and acknowledzed that he
signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act and as the-fr=¢ and
voluntary act of said CANAL STREET LOFTS L.L.C., for the uses and purposes therein set
forth.

w4
GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal, this // day of %999.

NﬂﬁY/PUBLIC
(SEAL)

A AL A X T R X ST Y Y XY

: “OFFICIAL SEAL"
> LARRY D. BELL
. Notary Public, State of lllinois
§ My Commission Expires 3/05/02 &

00'0'000.00.000000400000000

(A X2 XX T3




UNOFFICIAL COPY

29514736

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

Ldovery [2 17/, / _, aNotary Public in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, do hcrc‘Gy certify that CHARLES HUZENIS who is personally known to me to be the
same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day
in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and
voluntary 2¢t for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Moy
GIVEN vnder my hand and notarial seal, this_// day of - 1999.

k//;p/)%’

RYPUBLIC

0000000000000000000‘.000000*

. "OFFICIAL SEAL"
(SEAL) % LARRY D. BELL
2 Notary Public, State of lllincis
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) ¢ My Cammssion Expires ?IDSIOZ :
[ E XXX L] Q4602420000004 LN R
) SS. o
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, _/ g;;j;‘.é 2 2.4/ ., aNotary Public il znd for said County, in the State
aforesaid, do her€by certify that HARRY HUZENIS w0 is rarsonally known to me to be the
same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrumerit, appeared before me this day

in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the saii tstrument as his own free and
voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Lita g
GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal, this_// day opr;éf——l 995

»/,///

Y BLIC

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
LARRY D. BELL
Notary Public, State of HHlinois

(SEAL)

LA R K T N ¥ PNy

tEPPVECLYOV LN 0020004000004

My Commission Expires 3/05/02 *

0000'000000000000000004"06

L LR W W AR

€

4
L]
4
¢
q
o




< < " " UNOFFICIAL COPY

99514736

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF COOK )

I, _/ “; f [0, [ /7, aNotary Public in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, do heréby certify that BERNARD LEVITON who is personally known to me to be
the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this
day in personand acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free
and volumary zct for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

e
GIVEN vidzr my hand and notarial seal, this _// day of , 1999,

NOTARY PUBLIC

0000000600000000000000000.0

(SEAL) ™"""soFFicIAL SEAL" %
M LARRY D. BELL :
*  Notary Public, State of Hllinois :
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 3 My Comnliis.ion Expires.gf.OSI’Og .
(XXX XL XXX ES ) 'TX X2 2]
' ) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

L, Loeer £ /2//  aNotary Public in and fo: said’County, in the State
aforesaid, do her66y certify that MICHAEL LERNER who is perscnally known to me to be the
same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, apoeared before me this day
in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrumeint as his own free and

voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Vifa e
GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal, this /{ day 05—1‘:1'.»4, 1999.

M BLIC

£

90'0’9'0090000.'000...00.00
"OFFICIAL SEAL" .
LARRY D. BELL :
Notary Public, State of Mincis 3
My Commission Expires 3/05/02 M

000000000000000000000@&0‘00

(SEAL)

e XTI TS




* 7 UNOFFICIAL COPY

29514736

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.

COUNTY OF COOK )

I, L 5 /n,//Z M // , a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, do hepégy certify that LARRY WARNER who is personally known to me to be the
same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day
in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and

voluntary actfor the uses and purposes therein set forth.

VA7,
GIVEN urder my hand and notarial seal, this _//_day of Ap#t; 1999.

%E 5 EUBLIC

000000000000000000000000.00

* @

s "OFFICIAL SEAL" :

(SEAL) 3 LARRYD.BELL ¢

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 3 Notary Public, State of linois +
) SS. ;.L\Av Commission Expires 3/05/02 *

."“"0000‘0000000»0»'pAae:

COUNTY OF COOK )

L _foveriyg L 135S , a Notary Public fa.and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, do he(eby certify that MICHAEL SUPERA ‘v is personally known to me to be the
same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day
in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said izistrument as his own free and

voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Wi )’
GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal, this 7/ day of - 1699,

"

—
MY pUBLICooooono»wo SINZIIYTTIRX S
M "OFFICIAL SEAL"

[ 2 X R XXX J

4

M LARRY D. BELL

% Notary Public, State of lllinois
¢ My Commission Expires 3/05/02 :
*

S4B LPEE20E 40400000000

(SEAL)

-10-




UNOFFICIAL COPY

99514736

EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY
Lots 2, 3, 6, 7, and 10 in Block 29 in original town of Chicago in Section 9, Township 39
North, Range 14 East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.
Permanent Real Estate Tax Index No.: 17-09-352-001

Common Address: 165 North Canal Street
Chicago, Illinois

-11-




UNOFFICIAL COPY

99514736

XHIBI

The amount stated in that certain Sworn Owner’s Statement made by
Canal Street Lofts L.L.C. to LaSalle Bank F.S.B. and dated May /¢, 1999.

-12-




